## HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA RESOLUTION No. 14-12-604

## Adopted

## A RESOLUTION OF THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY ADOPTING THE BOROUGH'S 2015 FEDERAL PRIORITIES.

**WHEREAS,** the Haines Borough Assembly has determined to prioritize the Borough's 2015 federal priorities; and

**WHEREAS,** it is the intent of the assembly to provide the President of the United States, Alaska Congressional Delegation, and other federal officials with adequate information to represent the needs of the borough concerning requests of the Federal Government, including necessary funding requirements,

## NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Haines Borough Assembly, Haines, Alaska:

- Section 1. The following Capital Budget priorities are identified as the Haines Borough federal priorities for 2015:
  - 1. Haines Port Lutak Facility Improvements
  - 2. Haines Harbor
  - Secure Rural Schools (SRS) Program and Payment in Lieu of Taxes (PILT)
  - 4. Shakwak Project North Alaska Highway
  - 5. Haines Public Safety Building Replacement
  - 6. Tribal Transportation Program
  - 7. Haines National Scenic Byway
  - 8. Department of Energy Liquid Natural Gas Study

Section 2. The borough manager is hereby instructed to advise the President, Alaska Congressional Delegation, and other federal officials of the Borough's federal priorities and take all appropriate steps to provide background information and testimony in representing the Borough's best interests.

Janice Hill, Mayor

Adopted by a duly-constituted quorum of the Haines Borough Assembly this 13<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2015.

Attest:

OCTOBER 17

EDEALP

COF AL